

<b>REQUEST</b>	<b>15736</b>	<b>RESPONSE</b>
----------------	--------------	-----------------

1. What is the total number of people currently living in social and council housing?
2. What is the total number of people currently living in social and council housing that are non-British citizens?
3. What is the breakdown of non-British citizens living in social and council housing by nationality?

**RESPONSE:**

**Caveats:**

- Q1 - Household breakdown may not be recorded or kept updated for all tenants. The data included in this FOI is based on the **Main and Joint tenants only**, not the total number of people.
- Council / Social housing – the data in this FOI is for council housing only not Registered Providers
- Q2 and Q3 - Nationality is not recorded for all tenants, some tenants prefer not to say or the value is Null. For the purposes of this FOI all Null, Prefer not to say, Not Known, Not Stated records have been removed as well as all WHITEBRITISH records and variations such as WHITEWELSH etc.

1. Total number living in council housing: 24957 (Main 20830 / Joint 4125 / Null 2)
2. Total number of non-British citizens: 1190 of which 1008 are main tenants
3. Please see table below.

<b>Nationality</b>	<b>Main / Joint Tenants</b>
AFRICAN	327
POLISH	168
ANYOTHER	123
ASIANOTHER	92
LITHUANIAN	65
LATVIAN	51
OTHARAB	41
HUNGARIAN	37
BLACKOTHER	31
PAKISTANI	30
MIXEDASI	29
MIXEDAFR	28
MIXEDCAR	27
ROMANIAN	23
CARIBBEAN	20
MIXEDOTHER	16
INDIAN	16
CHINESE	15
BANGLADESH	13
SLOVAKIAN	12
GYPSY	10

CZECH	*
SLOVENIAN	*
ESTONIAN	*
VIETNAMESE	*
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>1190</b>

\* Values less than 10 have been suppressed to prevent disclosure